
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 31 MAY 2018, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2018 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 12)

To consider the performance of the Treasury Management function, and the revised 
prudential indicators for 2018/19 – 2019/20.

5.  LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Pages 13 - 20)

To receive the annual report of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer.

6.  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 21 - 28)

To consider the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.

7.  DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (TO FOLLOW) 

To receive the Draft Annual Financial Report.

8.  FINAL ACCOUNTS BAD DEBTS WRITE-OFF 2017/18 (TO FOLLOW) 

To receive the Final Accounts Bad Debts Write-Off for 2017/18.

9.  CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO PROCUREMENT WAIVERS 
2017/18 (Pages 29 - 34)

To note the waivers to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders relating to 
procurement, approved during the financial year 2017/18.

10.  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT AND OPINION REPORT 2017/18 (Pages 35 - 46)

To note the Annual Internal Audit and Opinion Report 2017/18.

11.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 47 - 48)

To consider the Committee’s future Work Plan.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
A R Alvey
W G Andrews

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
Miss A Sevier
C A Wise



AUDIT COMMITTEE 31 MAY 2018
CABINET 4 JULY 2018
COUNCIL 9 JULY 2018

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 
2017/18
1. PURPOSE

1.1. New Forest District Council adopts the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which includes an 
annual report on the treasury management strategy after the end of each 
financial year.

2. SUMMARY

2.1. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation to have regard to the 
CIPFA Code.

2.2. The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2017/18 was approved 
at a meeting of full Council in February 2017, and revised in December 
2017.  The Council has borrowed and invested sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds 
and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s treasury management strategy.

2.3. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as:

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those 
[...]
nvestment property.  
These, along with other investments made for non-treasury management 
purposes such as loans supporting service outcomes and investments in 
subsidiaries, must be discussed in the Capital Strategy or Investment 
Strategy.  Additional risks of such investments are to be set out clearly 
and the impact on financial sustainability is be identified and reported.

MiFID II

3.10. As a result of the second Markets in Financial Instruments Directive 
(MiFID II), from 3rd January 2018 local authorities were automatically 
treated as retail clients but could “opt up” to professional client status, 
providing certain criteria were met which include having an investment 
balance of at least £10 million and the person(s) authorised to make 
investment decisions on behalf of the authority having at least one year’s 
relevant professional experience.  In addition, the regulated financial 
services firms to whom this directive applies have had to assess that that 
person(s) have the expertise, experience and knowledge to make 
investment decisions and understand the risks involved.  

Page 3



3.11. The Council has met the conditions to opt up to professional status and 
has done so in order to maintain its previous MiFID status prior to 
January 2018.  The Council will continue to have access to products 
including money market funds, pooled funds, treasury bills, bonds, shares 
and to financial advice.

4. LOCAL CONTEXT

4.1. At 31 March 2018 the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes as measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was 
£146.0m, while usable reserves and working capital which are the 
underlying resources available for investment were £63.1m (principal 
invested plus gains on investments with a variable net asset value).  
These factors and the year-on-year change are summarised in Table 1 
below.

Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary
31/03/17
Balance

£m
Movement

£m

31/03/18
Balance

£m
General Fund CFR (3.3) (2.2) (
[...]
e 8



8.3. The Councils investment property holdings total £4.695m as at 31/03/18.  
The Investment Property note within the Annual Financial Report gives 
further information on the net gains / losses, and fair value movements.

9. COMPLIANCE REPORT

9.1. The Council confirms compliance of all treasury management activities 
undertaken during 2017/18 with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the 
Council’s approved revised Treasury Management Strategy.  Some limits 
were revised in December 2017 due to the fact that investment balances 
were higher than predicted than when the Treasury Management 
Strategy was approved, which effectively resulted in a passive breach of 
the upper limit on variable interest rate investment exposure.  Revisions 
were agreed in order to alleviate the upper limit on variable interest rate 
investment exposure, and reduce the risk of the Council experiencing the 
negative effect of higher inflation versus short-term deposit interest rates.

9.2. Compliance with specific investment limits, as well as the authorised limit 
and operational boundary for external debt, is demonstrated in Tables 6 
and 7 below. 

Table 6: Debt 
Limits

2017/18 
Maximum

£m

31/03/18 
Actual

£m

2017/18 
Operational 
Boundary 

£m

2017/18 
Authorised 

Limit
£m Complied

Total debt 145.5 139.8 185.4 200.7 

9.3. Since the operational boundary is a management tool for in-year 
monitoring it is not significant if the operational boundary is breached on 
occasions due to variations in cash flow, and this is not counted as a 
compliance failure.

Table7: Investment Limits
2017/18 

Maximum
31/03/18 

Actual
2017/18 

Limit Complied
Any single organisation, except the 
UK Central Government £6m £4m £8m 

Any group of organisations under the 
same ownership £6m £4m £8m 

Any group of pooled funds under the 
same management £5m £5m £8m 

Registered providers £4m £4m £6m 
Money market funds 22% 4% 50% 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS

10.1. The Council measures and m
[...]
e arising directly from this report.

12. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to:

12.1. consider the performance of the treasury function detailed in this report.

Further information Background papers
Please contact Andrew Boutflower 
(HCC), or Alan Bethune

The Prudential Code, CIPFA Guidance 
Notes and ODPM Investment Guidance
Local Government Act 2003

email:
andrew.boutflower@hants.gov.uk
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

SI 2003/3146 Local Authorities (Capital 
Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003
Treasury Management Strategy Report 
2017/18
Audit Committee – 27 January 2017
Council - 20 February 2017

Changes to the Treasury Management 
Strategy Report
Cabinet – 6 December 2017
Council – 11 December 2017

Treasury Management Strategy Report 
2018/19
Audit Committee – 26 January 2018
Council – 26 February 2018

Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Monitoring Report 2017/18
Audit Committee – 25 August 2017

Treasury Management Annual Outturn 
Report 2016/17
Audit Committee – 23 June 2017
Cabinet – 5 July 2017
Council – 10 July 2017
Published Papers

Page 11

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EMT – 22 MAY 2018
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2018

LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In April 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE published a new Code – “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016” with the key focus on governance processes and the 
achievement of sustainable social economic and environmental outcomes. This Council 
approved the revised Code in April 2017.

1.2 The Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer are responsible for annually reviewing the 
authority's compliance against the adopted Code and reporting their findings and recommended 
actions. This review provides one of the assurance strands in support of the Annual 
Governance Statement, required under the Account and Audit Regulations 2015.

1.3
[...]
 CONCLUSIONS

7.1 It is the view of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer that the Council is able to have 
confidence in the effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This is illustrated by the few 
and relatively minor areas identified in Appendix 3 for review.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 The Audit Committee notes the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Finance Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:
Alan Bethune  Local Code of Good Governance-
Head of Finance  The New Framework March 2017
Tel: (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: alan.bethun@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O'Rourke
Executive Head of Governance & Regulation
Tel: (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 14



APPENDIX 1
Summary of the Council’s compliance with its adopted Code of Good Governance

Principle Assessment of Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer and 
Evidence

A. How does the organisation behave with integrity, demonstrating 
strong commitment to ethical values, and respect the rule of law?

Detailed and up to date Constitution on decision making including expected 
standards of conduct.  Good emphasis on Member Induction and Member 
Development generally. Sound rules on Procurement and Contract Standing 
Orders which have been recently reviewed to ensure they are fit for purpose. 
Comprehensive Scheme of Delegations and transparent decision making 
processes. Robust financial procedures ensuring probity in decision making. 
Protocols in place for statutory Chief Officers in carrying out their functions.  
Member and Officer Codes of Conduct in place, and robust complaints 
procedures.  Register of Gifts and Hospitality for Members and Officers. Up to 
date whistleblowing policy, ICT Security policy, equality & diversity training and 
data protection modules in place. New Financial Regulations adopted (which was 
an outstanding action in the previous year’s Action Plan) 

B. How d
[...]
and 
develop ICT 
Security 
Policy to 
include 
emerging 
Cyber 
Security Risk

All organisations worldwide face increasing cyber 
related threats. Whilst the ICT Security Policy was 
reviewed in 2017/18, further work is required on 
cyber security risks.

Rob Beere/Executive Head March 2019

Partnership 
Register

An accurate and up to date Partnership register is 
required to ensure fit for purpose terms of reference, 
risks of collaborative working and the added value of 
partnerships all of which should be suitably 
documented

Beccy Drummond/Executive Heads March 2019

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2018

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2017/18

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 As prescribed by the Account and Audit Regulations 2015, regulation 6, the Council is 
required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) following an assessment of its 
governance framework. 

1.2 The Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Services (Chief Executive) are required to 
sign the AGS and be satisfied that the document is supported by reliable evidence. It will be 
published with the Annual Financial Report and provided to the External Auditor for review.

2.0 THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS)

2.1 The Statement seeks to demonstrate that the Council’s business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for. There is a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements 
to secure continuous improvement in the way in which the Council’s functions are exercised, 
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

2.2 In compiling the Statement, the Council has regard to its Internal Control arrangements 
including the outcomes of the annual Good Governance Review, risk registers, any external 
auditor reports and other management arrangements. It further considers the process applied 
in maintaining and reviewing the governance framework including the authority itself, the 
executive, audit/scrutiny committees and other assurance mechanisms.

2.3 Whilst the Council maintains high standards of governance and internal control some areas 
for improvement have been identified by the review process mentioned above, these have 
been reported in the AGS. An Action Plan has been developed accordingly and this will be 
monitored by the Council’s Executive Management Team and Audit Committee.

2.4 Whilst the AGS covers the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018, the document remains 
open for update until it is approved at the end of July 2018 and can make reference to any 
significant matters that arise.

2.5 The statement has been reviewed by the Executive Management team. The draft AGS for 
2017/18 is attached in Appendix 1.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no financial consequences arising directly from this report.

4. EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

4.1 There are no equalities & diversity or environmental matters associated with this report.

5.0 CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no crime and disorder issues arising directly from this report.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



6.0 CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement reports that the Council has sound levels of internal 
control and good governance arrangements.  

6.2 The statement does identify some areas for improvement and these will be managed by the 
Council’s Executive Management Team.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That the Audit Committee approves the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Financial 
Year ended 31st March 2018 as reported in Appendix 1.

 

For Further Information Contact Background Papers

Alan Bethune
Head of Finance (S151)
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head – Governance & 
Regulation
grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016  

Page 22

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:grainne.
[...]
ew in April 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE published a new framework document 
“Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition” with the key focus 
of governance processes and structures centring on the attainment of sustainable economic, 
societal and environmental outcomes.  Council approved the revised code in April 2017 which 
follows the recommended text in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework. 

4. Review of Effectiveness

The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its 
governance framework including the system of internal control. The review of effectiveness is 
informed by the work of senior officers within the authority who have responsibility for the 
development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Internal Audit’s annual report, 
and also by comments made by the external auditors and other review agencies and 
inspectorates. 

This Council has always maintained a strong internal control environment and sees risk 
management as an integral part of everyday management. It has long established principles on 
the way its business is conducted enabling good governance and control of risk. Factors that 
influence the control environment include; integrity, ethics, operating style and the way 
management and members assign responsibility and authority.

Page 24



A Summary of the review activities undertaken during 2017/18 are included below:

1. The Constitution and other Council Policies were reviewed and improvements implemented 
including:

 Development of the Local Plan
 Counter Fraud Strategy, whistleblowing and anti-money laundering policies
 Access to information policy, reviewed in light of the Council’s restructuring (and will 

be reviewed again in light of GDPR)
 The Council’s publication scheme has been reviewed, and is constantly updated.

2. Adaptations have been made during the year to the Councils executive and service 
management teams, two years on from the original incept
[...]
 Procurement Manager.  Contract 
threshold values were increased allowing enhanced autotomy to Service Managers across 
the Council and improving the likelihood of suppliers in the local economy being awarded 
contracts.  The central procurement team now focuses on assisting with high level contracts 
and has devolved low spending to Services.

13. Internal Audit forms part of the internal control framework. It is a mandatory function whose 
primary aim is to ensure that the Chief Financial Officer’s responsibilities, to maintain proper 
control over the Council’s financial affairs as defined by Section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, are fully met. The Audit Committee has reviewed and approved the risk based audit 
plan and progress reports against the audit plan throughout the year. This risk based audit 
plan was also approved by the Section 151 Officer. The Committee has also received reports 
and updates from the External Auditor.

14. The Internal Audit function operates to the Standards as set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. Internal Auditors are trained and have acted independently, objectively and 
ethically at all times. The Internal Audit Charter was approved during the year. 

15. The Principal Auditor’s annual opinion report, concluded that whilst Internal Audit are unable 
to give absolute assurance, the results of the reviews completed during the year have 
resulted in his overall opinion that:

 sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable 
conclusion on the adequacy and effectiveness of New Forest District Council’s internal 
control environment

 New Forest District Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control 
is ‘Reasonable’ and audit testing has demonstrated controls to be working in practice

 where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, the Council’s 
Internal Audit Team worked with management to agree appropriate corrective actions 
and a t
[...]
owledge, governance arrangements, as defined above, have been in place 
at New Forest District Council for the year ended 31st March 2018 and up to the date of approval 
of the annual report and statement of accounts.

We propose to take steps over the coming year to address those areas identified above to further 
enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need 
for improvements that were identified during the review of effectiveness, and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

Signed: ………………………… Signed: …………………………..

Leader of the Council Chief Executive

Date: …………………………. Date: …………………………..

Page 27



Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Action Plan

Business Continuity 
Arrangements

To review Business Continuity 
arrangements

Service Manager 
(Business 
Improvement & 
Customer Services) 
Civil Contingencies 
and CCTV Manager

March 2019

PCI Accreditation To agree the Council’s strategy with 
regards to achieving the necessary 
accreditation

Head of Finance, 
Service Manager ICT, 
ICT Security Manager

March 2019

ICT Security Policy/ Cyber 
Risk

Review and develop the ICT Security 
Policy to include emerging Cyber 
Security risks

ICT Security Manager March 2019

Partnerships To review partnership arrangements 
to:-
develop terms of reference, identify 
risks in collaborative working,  ensure 
added value of partnership working is 
explicit, produce accurate and up to 
date Partnerships Register

Executive Head – 
Resources

Sept 2019

Page 28



EXECUTIVE HEADS – 22 MAY 2018 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2018

CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO PROCUREMENT – 
WAIVERS 2017/18 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report updates Members on waivers to Contract Standing Orders relating to 
Procurement approved during 2017/18.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council’s Procurement Rules Regulations and Contract Standing Orders were 
reviewed and updated during the year; thereby creating 
[...]
variations on individual contract 10 627

Waivers approved under the new standing orders (01/03/2018 onwards)
6
Contracts with a value between £15,000 and £25,000 1 17

Total 28 966

3.3 Three waivers were over £100,000 in value.

3.4 There were 6 waivers that were rejected during the year. The reason for the majority of 
rejections was due to an alternative procurement method being more appropriate. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Contract Standing Orders relating to Procurement ensure that the most economically 
advantageous price is obtained in procurement. Waivers sought need to demonstrate 
that where tenders or quotations are not obtained, Value for Money can still be 
demonstrated. 

5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Contract Standing Orders relating to Procurement provides procedures to limit the risk 
of collusive tendering (bid rigging)

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Contract Standing Orders relating to Procurement provide for tender evaluation 
models to include environmental and sustainability policies. 

7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 None

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 That the Audit Committee notes the Waivers to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders 
relating to Procurement approved during the financial year 2017/18.

Page 30



For further information contact: Background Papers: (Bold)

Name: Naomi Kitcher Procurement Rules, Regulations and 
Title: Accountant Contract Standing Orders
Tel: 023 8028 5588  
E-mail: naomi.kitcher@nfdc.gov.uk Contract Standing Orders relating to 

Procurement
Name: Andrew Kinghorn
Title: Service Manager (Legal)
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E-mail: Andrew.Kinghorn@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 31

mailto:naomi.kitcher@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Kinghorn@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Ref
Standing 
order to 

be waived
Description of Contract Waiver Value Date

1/17/18 SO67 Painting & Decorating Leisure 
Centres  £      5,159.00 26/05/17

2/17/18 SO16 Fawley Waterside viability work  £      9,500.00 15/06/17
3/17/18 SO16 Lymington H&L
[...]
£  170,000.00 26/02/18

Page 32



33/17/18 SO16

One Year Licence to use the 
Housing Partners (PRAH Module) 
in respect of the Homelessness 

Reduction Act 2017

 £      7,500.00 28/02/2018

34/17/18 SO6 Selima (Envoy Central)  £    17,000.00 14/03/2018

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EMT 22 MAY 2018
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2018

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2017-18

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Audit Committee with 
the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of risk management, internal control and governance for 
the year ending 2017-18.  

2. SUMMARY

2.1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is 
required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control to inform the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement.

2.2. The Annual Report for 2017-18 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness the Council’s 
framework of risk management, control and governance processes and 
summarises audit work from which that opinion is derived for the year ending 
31 March 2018.

2.3. The Audit Committee’s attention is drawn to the following points:

o The internal audit plan for 2017-18 has been substantially delivered; 

o The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control is considered to be ‘Reasonable’ and audit testing 
has demonstrated controls to be working in practice; 

o Where internal audit work identified areas where management controls 
could be improved or where systems and laid down procedures were not 
fully followed, appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for 
improvement were agreed with the responsible managers, and

o No significant issues requiring inclusion within the Annual Governance 
Statement were identified as a result of the inte
[...]
                                                                                       

2. Internal Audit Opinion

The 2017-18 internal audit plan was delivered by the Council’s in-house team.  With effect from 01 April 2018, the Council transferred 
responsibility for internal audit to the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), and in so doing, the Head of SIAP is responsible for the 
delivery of an annual audit opinion and report that can be used by the Council to inform its’ governance statement.  The annual opinion 
concludes on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.

In giving this opinion, assurance can never be absolute and therefore, only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major 
weaknesses in the processes reviewed.  In assessing the level of assurance to be given, I have based my opinion on:

written reports on all internal audit work completed during the course of the year;
results of any follow up exercises undertaken in respect of previous years’ internal audit work;
the results of work of other review bodies where appropriate;
the extent of resources available to deliver the internal audit work;
the proportion of New Forest District Council’s audit need that has been covered within the period.

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2017-18

“I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of New Forest District Council’s internal control environment.  

In my opinion, New Forest District Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control is ‘Reasonable’ and audit testing has 
demonstrated controls to be working in practice. 

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, the Council’s Internal Audit Team worked with management to agree 
appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for improvement.”

P
age 40



NFDC – Annual Re
[...]
ults Report

26 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 2017/18
October Procurement Rules, Regulations on Contract Standing Orders - Waivers
2018 Internal Audit Progress Report Against the Audit Plan

25 External Audit Plan
January Summary Strategic Risk Register
2019 Treasury Management Strategy

External Auditor – Annual Audit Letter
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
Internal Audit Progress Against the Audit Plan

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Out-Turn Report 2017/18
	5 Local Code of Good Governance Review
	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	9 Contract Standing Orders Relating to Procurement Waivers 2017/18
	10 Annual Internal Audit and Opinion Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1

	11 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

31 MAY 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Thursday, 31 May 2018

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
 W G Andrews
* J D Heron

* Mrs E L Lane
* Miss A Sevier
* C A Wise

*Present

In attendance:

Cllr M R Harris, Local Economic Development, Property & Innovation Portfolio 
Holder

Also In Attendance:

Mr A Boutflower, Hampshire County Council

Officers Attending:

Miss G O'Rourke, A Bethune, Mrs L Conway, A Harvey and A Rogers

Apologies:

Cllr W G Andrews

4  MINUTES 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 March and 14 May 2018 be signed by 
the chairman as correct records.

5  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman paid tribute to former Cllr Bob Wappet, 
who had passed away in April. He had been a valuable member of the Audit 
Committee, was well liked by colleagues, and had would be greatly missed. 

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Miss Sevier to her first meeting of the Audit 
Committee.

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item. 



Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2018

2

7  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT 2017/18 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management outturn report for 
2017/18–2019/20.

The report confirmed compliance with all treasury management activities, including 
the authorised investment and borrowing limits.

It was noted that there was a private member’s bill progressing through parliament 
with the aim of restricting the acquisition of land and property by local authorities in 
England outside their own local authority boundaries, as well as limiting investment 
in commercial ‘risk taking enterprises’ and public borrowing for non-core activities. It 
was hoped that the bill would be modified in Parliament so that the more prudent 
authorities (such as NFDC) were not adversely affected. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

9  LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
The Committee received the Local Code of Good Governance Review report for 
2017/18, prepared by the Council’s Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer. 

The report reviewed the Council’s compliance against the Code, which contained 7 
core principles.

The report concluded that the Council was able to have confidence in the 
effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  

RESOLVED: 

That the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer, and the actions set out in Appendix 3 of the report, be approved.

10  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Committee considered the Draft Governance Statement for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018 as 
reported in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 

11  DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
The Committee considered the draft Annual Financial Report for 2017/18. The final 
version was to be submitted to the Committee in July. The main features of the 
report were explained.  Members asked questions to which answers were given. 



Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2018

3

Members were advised that the full version of the report was available on the 
Council’s website, and the related weblink appears here for members’ reference:   
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/statementofaccounts .

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee note the draft accounting statements set out in Appendices 1-6 
in the report, as a summary of the Annual Financial Report to be certified by the  
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer for submission to the external auditor by 31 
May 2018.

12  FINAL ACCOUNTS BAD DEBTS WRITE-OFF 2017/18 
The Committee noted a summary of the total bad debts written off during the 
financial year 2017/18. 

Members noted that parking penalty charge write-offs appeared to have risen 
significantly in the past year, from £13,778 in 2016/17, to £28,888 in 2017/18, and 
queried the reason for this. Officers undertook to provide members with further 
details in due course.  

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

13  CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO PROCUREMENT WAIVERS 
2017/18 
The Committee noted a summary of contract standing order waivers granted in 
2017/18.

Members queried the largest waivers set out in Appendix 1 to the report and 
officers undertook to provide details to members in due course.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

14  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT AND OPINION REPORT 2017/18 
The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit and Opinion report for 2017/18.
 
It was reported that the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control was considered to be ‘Reasonable’ and audit testing had 
demonstrated controls to be working in practice. 

Where internal audit work identified areas where management controls could be 
improved or where systems and laid down procedures were not fully followed, 
appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for improvement were agreed with 
the responsible managers. 

No significant issues requiring inclusion within the Annual Governance Statement 
were identified as a result of the internal audit activity.

http://www.newforest.gov.uk/statementofaccounts


Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2018

4

Members noted the internal audit coverage and input at page 41 of the document, 
quantitative data on assurance levels on page 42, and key observations highlighted 
in page 43 of the report.  It was also noted that the issues highlighted in the key 
observations had all been addressed.    
 
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

15  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
The Committee noted its Work Plan. 

CHAIRMAN


